

In the Supreme Court of Georgia

Case Nos. S25A0362 & S25A0490

State of Georgia,
Republican National Committee, and
Georgia Republic Party

Consolidated Appellants,

v.

Eternal Vigilance Action, Inc., et al.

Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF FULTON COUNTY
CASE No. 24CV011558

APPELLANT STATE OF GEORGIA'S PRINCIPAL BRIEF

William C. Collins
Georgia Bar No. 178847
Robert D. Thomas
Georgia Bar No. 278646
Joseph H. Stuhrenberg
Georgia Bar No.
BURR & FORMAN LLP
1075 Peachtree Street NE
Suite 3000
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
T: (404) 815-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	4
Enumeration of Errors	5
Statement of the Case	6
I. Georgia Election Code and the SEB	6
II. Proceedings Below	7
Summary of the Argument.....	9
I. All Appellees Lack Standing.	9
II. Appellees Fail to Present a Justiciable Controversy Warranting Declaratory Judgment.....	10
III. The Trial Court Ignored the Election Code’s Guidelines Establishing the Scope of the SEB’s Rulemaking Authority.	11
IV. The Trial Court did not Exercise Requisite Judicial Restraint when Unnecessarily Ruling on Constitutional Issues.....	12
V. Legislative Delegations of Rulemaking Authority Concerning Elections Do Not, as a Rule, Violate Article I, Section 4, Clause 1 of the United States Constitution.....	12
VI. The SEB Rules do not “Contradict” the Election Code.....	13
Argument.....	14
I. The Trial Court Erred in Finding that the Individual Appellees and EVA have Standing to Challenge the State Action at Issue Here.	14
a. Georgia’s Applicable Standing Jurisprudence.	15

b. *The Trial Court Erred in Applying the Community Stakeholder Standing Analysis in this Case involving State—not Local Government—Action.* 17

c. *The Trial Court Erred in Holding that the Individual Appellees Demonstrated Harm Beyond Speculative or Hypothetical “Concerns” or “Uncertainty”* 20

d. *The Trial Court Erred in Holding EVA Satisfied the Requirements to Confer Organizational Standing.*..... 24

II. The Trial Court Erred in Finding Appellees Presented a “Justiciable Controversy” Warranting Declaratory Judgment..... 28

III. The Trial Court Erred in Holding that Holding that the General Assembly Failed to Provide Any Guidelines for the SEB Rulemaking Authority..... 30

IV. The Trial Court Erred in Failing to Exercise Judicial Restraint.... 35

V. The Trial Court Erred in Holding that the General Assembly Violated the U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1. 38

VI. The Trial Court Erred in Holding the SEB Rules “Contradict” the Election Code..... 41

a. SEB Rule 183-1-12.02(c.2) – The “Reasonable Inquiry Rule” 41

b. SEB Rule 183-1-12.12 – “Examination Rule”..... 42

c. SEB Rule 183-1-14-.02(18) – “Absentee Drop Box Rule”... 44

d. SEB Rule 183-1-14-.02(19) – the “Video Surveillance Rule” 45

e. SEB Rule 183-1-13-.05 – the “Poll Watcher Rule” 46

f. SEB Rule 183-1-12-.21 – the “Daily Reporting Rule” 48

g. SEB Rule 183-1-12-.12(a)(5) – the “Hand Count Rule” 49

Table of Authorities

Cases

Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP,
602 U.S. 1 (2024) 41

Baker v. City of Marietta,
271 Ga. 210 (1999) 29

Ball v. Chapman,
289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023) 39

Barrow v. Raffensperger,
308 Ga. 660 (2020) 18

Bd of Comm’rs of City of Manchester v. Montgomery,
170 Ga. 361 (1930) 18

Black Voters Matter Fund, Inc. v. Kemp,
313 Ga. 375 (2022)passim

Board of Natural Resources v. Monroe Cnty.,
252 Ga. App. 555 (2001) 16, 23

Bragg v. Oxford Const. Co.,
285 Ga. 98 (2009) 36

Chrysler Grp., LLC v. Walden,
303 Ga. 358 (2018) (Peterson, J., concurring) 36

Cobb County v. Floam,
319 Ga. 89 (2024)passim

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006) 16

Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legislature,
141 S. Ct. 28 (2020) 41

Food & Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
602 U.S. 367 (2024) 27

Fourth Street Baptist Church of Columbus v. Bd. of Registrars,
253 Ga. 368 (1984) 28

Green v. State,
318 Ga. 610 (2024) 40

Haul Co. of Az. v. Rutland,
348 Ga. App. 738 (2019) 29

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 26

Lance v. Coffman,
549 U.S. 437 (2007)..... 23

Manning v. Upshaw,
204 Ga. 324 (1948) 18

McCall v. Finley,
362 S.E.2d 28 (Ct. App. 1987) 48

Moore v. Harper,
600 U.S. 1 (2023) 2, 38

Moore v. McKinney,
335 Ga. App. 855 (2016) 36

Perdue v. Barron,
367 Ga. App. 157 (2023) 15, 20, 28, 29

Rhoden v. Athens-Clarke Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
310 Ga. 266 (2020) 41

Rothschild v. Columbus Consol. Govt,
285 Ga. 477 (2009) 18

Sons of Confederate Veterans v. Henry Cnty. Bd. Of Comms.,
315 Ga. 3 (2022) 15, 16, 17, 18

State v. Brannan,
267 Ga. 315 (1996) 37

State v. Randall,
315 Ga. 198 (2022) 37, 38

State v. Randall,
318 Ga. 79 (2024) 37

State v. SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Just. Collective,
317 Ga. 528 (2023) 37

Williams v. Dekalb Cnty.,
308 Ga. 265 (2020) 30

Wood v. Raffensperger,
501 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (N.D. Ga. 2020), aff'd, 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir.
2020) 23, 40

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-385	44, 45, 48
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-408	47
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-493	42, 43
O.C.G.A. § 9-4-1	29
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
1964 Ga. Laws Ex. Sess. 26-220.....	6
2008 Georgia Laws Act 706.....	7
<u>Rules</u>	
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 183-1-12-.02.....	42
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 183-1-12-.12.....	43
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 183-1-14-.02.....	45
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. r. 183-1-13-.05.....	47
<u>Treatises</u>	
21 C.J.S. Courts § 179	36
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	38
